

No. 09A648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

RESPONSE OF KRISTIN M. PERRY ET AL. TO
APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE STAY

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR
ENRIQUE A. MONAGAS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7804

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
II. REASONS FOR DENYING THE STAY.....	7
A. Proponents’ Request For A Stay Is Premature.....	8
B. There Is No Reasonable Probability That This Court Would Grant Certiorari And Reverse The Court Of Appeals’ Denial Of Proponents’ Mandamus Petition	9
C. Proponents Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed In The Absence Of A Stay.....	17
D. The Balance Of Equities Weighs Against A Stay	18
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Armster v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	16, 17
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1861 (2009).....	7
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	18
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	18
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	10
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	10
<i>In re Pilot Dist. Court Public Access Program Approved December 16,</i> <i>2009</i> , No. 2010-2 (9th Cir. Jan. 8, 2010).....	7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	19
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	18
<i>In re Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 564 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13, 14

<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)	15
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 11 F.3d 110 (9th Cir. 1993)	12, 13
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2071(e).....	5, 12
Rules	
E.D.N.Y. Local Civ. R. 1.8	13
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	10
S.D.N.Y. Local Civ. R. 1.8.....	13
Other Authorities	
David Blankenhorn, <i>Protecting Marriage to Protect Children</i> , L.A. Times, Sept. 19, 2008	14
The Judicial Council of the Ninth Circuit, at http://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/ judicial_council.html	4
News Release, Federal Courthouses to Offer Remote Viewing of Proposition 8 Trial (Jan. 8, 2010), at http://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/index.html	7
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Guidelines for Photographing, Recording, and Broadcasting in the Courtroom</i> , at http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/content/view.php?pk_id=0000000110	3
